At December 31, 2022, loans due within one year relate to the capital portion falling due on the EIB loans, and interest due on
the total debt. The financial resources available ensure coverage of the SEA Group’s financial debt maturities, also ensuring
coverage of the medium/long-term requirements.

The SEA Group has not requested any further extensions to the temporary suspension of the financial covenants upon the
outstanding loans and the committed credit lines available (”holiday covenants”), obtained until June 30, 2022, as the SEA
Group’s strong operating - financial developments in the year allowed for compliance with these covenants.

The SEA Group is also not aware of any further default situations relating to outstanding loans.

4.4 Sensitivity

In consideration of the fact that for the SEA Group the currency risk is almost non-existent, the sensitivity analysis refers to
balance sheet accounts which could incur changes in value due to changes in interest rates.

In particular, the analysis considered:

■■ bank deposits;

■■ loans;

■■ interest rate hedge derivatives (stated only for the comparative purposes with the previous year as settled in September
2021).

91

SEA   G r o u p
C o n s o l i dat e d F i n a n c i a l S tat e m e nts

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021
(Euro thousands) -50 bp +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp
Current accounts (interest income)(1) -134.59 717.87 -690.87 1,525.25
Loans (interest charges)(2) 634.20 -970.39 1,444.49 -2,112.56
Derivative hedging instruments (flows)(3) 0.00 0.00 -110.79 110.79

(1) + = higher interest charges; - = lower interest charges

(2) + = lower interest charges; - = higher interest charges

(3) + = revenue from hedge; - = cost of hedge;

The assumptions and calculation methods utilised in the sensitivity analysis undertaken by the SEA Group were as follows:

a)	 Assumptions: the effect was analysed on the SEA Group income statement for 2022 and 2021 of a change in market
rates of +50 or of -50 basis points.

b)	 Calculation method:

■■ the remuneration of the bank deposits is related to the interbank rates. In order to estimate the increase/decrease
of interest income to changes in market conditions, the change was assumed as per point a) on the average annual

[…]

a)	 Assumptions: the effect was analysed on the SEA income statement for the years 2022 and 2021 of a change in market
rates of +50 or of -50 basis points.

b)	 Calculation method:

■■ the remuneration of the bank deposits and the cash pooling positions is related to the interbank rates. In order to esti-
mate the increase/decrease of interest income to changes in market conditions, the change was assumed as per point
a) on the average annual balance of bank deposits of SEA;

■■ the loans measured were those at variable interest rates, which incur interest payable linked to the Euribor at 3 and 6
months. The increase/decrease of the interest payable to changes in market conditions was estimated applying the
changes assumed as per point a) on the capital portion of the loans held during the year;

■■ the interest risk derivative hedge instruments were measured both in terms of cash flows and fair value (in terms of
changes compared to the same period of the previous year). With reference to the fair values, the values were esti-
mated applying the changes as per point a) to the forward curve expected for the period. At December 31, 2022, the
Company has no derivative contracts in place.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are reported below:

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021
(Euro thousands) -50 bp +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp
Current accounts (interest income) (1) -134.59 636.13 -690.87 1,087.79
Cash pooling position (interest income) (1) -111.80 111.80 -133.32 133.32
Loans (interest charges) (2) 634.20 -970.39 1,444.49 -2,112.56
Cash pooling position (interest charges) (2) -70.00 -43.56
Derivative hedging instruments (flows) (3) -110.79 110.79

(1) + = higher interest charges; - = lower interest charges

(2) + = lower interest charges; - = higher interest charges

(3) + = revenue from hedge; - = cost of hedge;

161

SEA   S pa -  S e pa r at e F i n a n c i a l S tat e m e nts

The results of the sensitivity analysis undertaken on some accounts of the previous tables are impacted by the low level of
the market interest rates in 2021 and the initial months of 2022. By applying a variation of -50 basis points to the market
interest rate curve, the cash flow corresponding to current accounts and loans would be opposite to those provided for by